
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Planning Committee Agenda
Wednesday, 22 June 2016 at 6.00 pm
Council Chamber, Aquila House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.  

Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance.

For further information, please contact Emily Horne on 01424 451719 or email: 
ehorne@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declarations of Interest
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2016 1 - 30
4.  Notification of any additional urgent items
5.  Planning Applications:

(a)  11-15 Sedlescombe Road North, St. Leonards on Sea
(Ms S Roots, Senior Planner)

31 - 44

6.  Planning Appeals & Delegated Decisions 45 - 46
(Mrs E Evans – Planning Services Manager)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE

25 MAY 2016

PC. 1

Present: Councillors Street (Chair), Scott (Vice-Chair), Sabetian (as the duly 
appointed substitute for Councillor Beaney), Beaver (as the duly appointed 
substitute for Councillor Cooke), Edwards, Dowling, Lee (as the duly 
appointed substitute for Councillor Clarke), Roberts, Webb (as the duly 
appointed substitute for Councillor Rogers) and Wincott.
 

92. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beaney, Cooke and 
Rogers.  Councillor Clarke was sat in the gallery and observed the meeting as 
part of his planning training.

93. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Councillors declared their interest in the minutes as indicated:

Councillor Minute Interest

Dowling and Scott 96.1 - 36 Croft Road, 
Hastings  

Personal – Knows the 
petitioner Mr Osborne.  
Member of the same 
club

Webb 97.2 - 3 North Street Personal – Knows one 
of the objectors Mrs 
Gallini

Scott and Wincott 97.3 - Summerfields 
Business Centre, 
Horntye Park

Personal – Member of 
East Sussex Fire 
Authority. 

94. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 APRIL 2016 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2016 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a true record. 

95. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS 

None.

96. PLANNING APPLICATIONS ATTRACTING A PETITION: 

96.1 Factory and Premises, 36 Croft Road, Hastings 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE

25 MAY 2016

PC. 2

Proposal: Retrospective temporary change 
of use from warehouse (B8) to tile 
showroom (A1) (amended 
description)

Application No: HS/FA/16/00086

Existing Use:

Conservation Area:

Listed Building

Public Consultation

Ancillary area to tile showroom
(use Class A1) - Unauthorized
No

No

15 letters of objection and 1 petition
received

The Planning Services Manager advised of the following updates to the report.

An amendment to the report was noted under the heading ‘Conclusion’.  Replace the 
words ‘it is considered acceptable anf’ with ‘it is considered acceptable and’.  An 
additional informative note Number 4 was added.

A supplementary report containing an amendment to Condition 3 of the officer’s 
report, was circulated to the Committee and published on the Council’s website prior 
to the start of the meeting.  The words ‘Not at all on Sundays or Bank Holidays’ to be 
replaced with ‘At no time on Sundays or Bank Holidays’ for consistency.  The 
Planning Services Manager also explained the position regarding permitted 
development rights.  

The petitioner, Mr Raymond Osbourne, was present and spoke against the 
application. He raised concern regarding the volume of traffic and parking in the area.  
The applicant was present in the Council Chamber but chose not to address the 
Planning Committee.

Councillor Wincott proposed a motion to approve the application subject to the 
amendment of Condition 3 and the addition of Note 4. This was seconded by 
Councillor Lee.

RESOLVED – (unanimously) that planning permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the
[...]
s carried out in a manner that is 
considerate to local residents in respect of the parking of vehicles.

97. PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 

97.1 11-15 Sedlescombe Road North, St. Leonards on Sea 

Proposal: Change of use from A1 
(Supermarket) to D2 (Bingo Hall) 
with coffee shop extension, 
extension to create lobby area, 
shopfront alterations, canopy & 
outdoor seating area.

Application No: HS/FA/16/00040

Existing Use:

Conservation Area:

Listed Building

Public Consultation

Vacant supermarket (A1 retail use)

No

No

7 letters of objection and 1 neutral comment
received

Ms S Roots, Principal Planner presented this report and advised members of an 
additional condition to be included regarding opening hours (Condition No. 7).  Miss 
Roots explained that objections received were in respect of parking, noise and 
competition some of which could be addressed by way of condition.  An additional 
informative note Number 6 was added regarding litter.

A supplementary report containing an additional Condition No. 6 to the officer’s report 
was circulated to the Planning Committee and published on the Council’s website 
prior to the start of the meeting.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion to approve the application subject to the addition 
of Conditions 6 and 7 & a note regarding litter. This was seconded by Councillor Lee.

RESOLVED - (unanimously) that planning permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions:

Page 4



PLANNING COMMITTEE

25 MAY 2016

PC. 5

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans:

53-15-100, 53-15-200 A, 53-15-201 B. 

3. No development shall take place above ground until details (including 
colour) of the materials to be used in canopy hereby permitted as part 
of the overall development have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Development shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details. 

4. Noise emitted from the proposed PA system and any other plant 
equipment as part of the use hereby permitted, when operating at its 
noisiest, shall not at any time exceed a value of 10dB below the 
minimum external background noise, at a point 1 metre outside any 
window of any residential property, unless and until a fixed maximum 
noise level is approved by the Local Planning Authority.  

5.

6.

7.

With the exception of internal works the building works required to 
carry out the development allowed by this permission must only be 
carried out within the following times:-

08.00 - 18.00 Monday to Friday
08.00 - 13.00 on Saturdays
No working on Sundays or Public Holidays. 

Prior to the development hereby approved being commenced, a noise 
report from a suitably qualified professional shall be submitted for 
written approval of the Local Planning Authority.

The Premises shall not be used except between the following hours :-
08.00 - 12.00 Monday to Saturday
08.00 - 20.00 Sundays and Bank Holidays. 

Reasons:

1. This condition is imposed in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Page 5



PLANNING COMMITTEE

25 MAY 2016

PC. 6

2. For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3. To ensure a satisfactory form of development in the interests of the 
character and amenity of the area.

4. To safeguard the amenity of adjoining and future residents.

5.

6.

7.

To safeguard the amenity of adjoining and future residents.

In order to protect neighbouring residential amenity.

In order to protect neighbouring residential amenity. 

Notes to the Applicant 

 1. Failure to comply with any condition imposed on this permission may 
result in enforcement action without further warning.

2. Statement of positive engagement: In dealing with this application 
Hastings Borough Council has actively sought to work with the 
applicant in a positive and proactive manner, in accordance with 
paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

3. If during any excavation, suspicions are aroused as to potentially 
contaminated land, then further scientific analysis must be 
undertaken.

4. The applicant is advised that the premises will need to be licensed 
separately under the Gambling 2005 for a Bingo Hall.

5.

6.

The applicant is advised that the work proposed will also be subject to 
building regulations.  All the relevant regulations will apply, including 
means of escape requiring consultation with the Fire Brigade, disabled 
provisions and conservation of fuel and power.

The applicant is advised that the outside seating area should be kept 
free of litter and rubbish associated with the use of the premises.

97.2 3 North Street, St. Leonards on Sea 

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE

25 MAY 2016

PC. 7

Proposal: Change of use of ground floor 
shop to single private dwelling, 
single storey rear extension, 
alterations to front elevation to 
remove ‘shopfront’ and addition of 
window at first and second floor.  
As amended by plan B080.02B 
received 19.01.2016 (amended 
description).

Application No: HS/FA/15/00338

Existing Use:

Conservation Area:

Listed Building

Public Consultation

Vacant unit

Yes – St. Leonards East

No

4 letters of objection received at the time
the report was published and 1 additional 
objection was received.

The Planning Services Manager advised that on 19th May 2016 the National Planning 
Policy Guidance was amended setting out when contributions could not be sought.  
These circumstances included that contributions could not be sought from 
developments of 10 units or less and which have a maximum combined gross floor 
space of no more than 1000sqm.  In light of this the Council are unable to seek an 
affordable housing contribution in relation to this application.  The Planning 
Committee report had been amended and t
[...]
 Square Railway Station, Kings Road, 
St. Leonards on Sea 

Proposal: To install one KX100 style 
telephone kiosk

Application No: HS/TL/16/00090

Page 28



PLANNING COMMITTEE

25 MAY 2016

PC. 29

Existing Use:

Conservation Area

Listed Building

Public Consultation

No existing use

Yes – Kings Road

No

6 letters of objection received

The Planning Services Manager presented this report.

Councillor Roberts proposed a motion to approve the application. This was seconded 
by Councillor Beaver.

RESOLVED – (by 7 votes to 3) that Prior Approval be given subject to the 
following conditions:

1. The development must be completed on or before 30 May 2018. 

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the details 
approved.    

Reasons:

1. In accordance with the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015

2. In accordance with the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015.

Notes to the Applicant 
 
1. Statement of positive engagement: In dealing with this application 

Hastings Borough Council has actively sought to work with the 
applicant in a positive and proactive manner, in accordance with 
paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

2. Prior to the display of any advertisements on the approved telephone 
kiosk, you are advised to make sure they are displayed in accordance 
with the Advertisement Regulations. Planning permission may be 
required.

98. PLANNING APPEALS AND DELEGATED DECISIONS 

Page 29



PLANNING COMMITTEE

25 MAY 2016

PC. 30

The Planning Services Manager reported that 1 appeal had been dismissed. She 
also reported on the number of delegated decisions.  

All matters had arisen between 11th April to 13th May 2016.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 8.04 pm)

Page 30



11-15 Sedlescombe Road North
St Leonards-on-sea
TN37 7DA

Change of use from A1(Supermarket) to D2(Bingo Hall) with coffee 
shop extension, extension to create lobby area, shopfront alterations, 
canopy & outdoor seating area.

1

4

9

8

2

6

3

5

Club
Bank

Depot

HouseSurgery

to

PH

Junction

40

10

22

13

1a

47

37

36

31

21

29

24

17

35

81

32

49

19

18

64

25

50
48

46

30

64.2m

69.5m

67.5m

LB

393

389

39
9

395

29a

385
387

40
1

383
391

CR

PO

11
 to

 1566.8m

Shelter Station

Shelters

Filling

Vale Court

ED & Ward Bdy

St Rodes Cottage

Mi
ssi

on
 R

oo
m

59

El Sub Sta

Sh
elt

er

4

25

31

2

21

8

1

Surgery

1

1

6

6

Bank

10

4

21

2

40

2

2

1

1

13

17

ST
RO

OD
 R

OA
D

RO
CH

ES
TE

R 
RO

AD
SILVERLANDS ROAD

BEAUFORT ROAD

CHATHAM ROAD
SE

DL
ES

CO
MB

E R
OA

D N
OR

TH

SE
DL

ES
CO

MB
E R

OA
D S

OU
TH

BATTLE ROAD

© Crown Copyright and database rights [2016]. OS [100021328]

May 2016

HS/FA/16/00040
1:1,250

Assistant Director Housing & Built Environment
Hastings Borough Council,
Aquila House, Breeds Place,
Hastings, East Sussex TN34 3UY
Tel: 01424 451090
email: dcenquiries@hastings.gov.uk
Use of this data is subject to terms and conditions. You are granted a non-exclusive,
royalty free, revocable licence solely to view the Licensed Data for non-commercial 
purposes for the period during which Hastings Borough Council makes it available. 
You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell or otherwise make available
the Licenced Data to third parties in any form.  Third party rights to enforce the
terms of this licence shall be reserved to OS.

Date:
Scale:
Application No. 

0 10 20 30 40
Meters

Page 31

Agenda Item 5a



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM NO: 5 (a)   

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date: 22 June 2016

Report from: Assistant Director of Housing and Built 
Environment

Application Address: 11-15 Sedlescombe Road North, St 
Leonards-on-sea, TN37 7DA

Proposal: Change of use from A1(Supermarket) to 
D2(Bingo Hall) with coffee shop extension, 
extension to create lobby area, shopfront 
alterations, canopy & outdoor seating area.

Application No: HS/FA/16/00040

Recommendation: Grant Full Planning Permission

Ward: SILVERHILL
File No: SE50009V
Applicant: Mr Hargreaves per Vector Planning & Design Ltd 

Innovation Centre Highfield Drive  
Churchfields, St Leonards on Sea, East 
Sussex. TN38 9UH

Interest: Freeholder/Leaseholder
Existing Use: Vacant supermarket (A1 retail use)

Policies
Conservation Area: No
Listed Building: No

Public Consultation
Adj. Properties: Yes
Advertisement: Yes - General Interest
Letters of Objection: 7, 1 neutral comment
Petitions Received: 0

Application Status:                              Not Delegated
 

Notes

Neighbours Expire: 06 April 2016 Members Expire: 06 April 2016 or same 
as advert expiry if later.

Advert Expires: 08 April 2016
Neighbours Checked on site: Y
Objection letters read: Y
Site Visited: 20 April 2016

Page 33



Summary

This application was previously presented to Planning Committee on 25 May 2016, where it 
was resolved to grant planning permission for the change of use from A1 (Supermarket) to D1 
(Bingo Hall) with a coffee shop extension, extension to create lobby area, shopfront 
alterations, canopy and outdoor seating area.  Before the decision was issued, the applicant 
expressed concern regarding the proposed opening hours condition, particularly in relation to 
Sunday opening times.  The original condition proposed restricted hours to use of the Bingo 
Hall to 08:00 to 24:00 Monday to Saturday and 08:00 to 20:00 on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays. 

The applicant cannot accept this condition in relation to Sunday opening hours due to the 
nature of the proposed use and the length of time required for an evening bingo session.  
The evening session includes a national, interactive, game where approximately 600 
operators join in together. The application is therefore being re-presented at Planning 
Committee with amended hours of operation as follows:

Bingo Hall

08:00 - 24:00 Monday to Sunday and Bank Holidays

Coffee Shop

08:00 - 20:00 Monday to Sunday (including Bank Holidays)

Both Sussex Police and Environmental Health (noise) have been consulted on this change to 
opening hours and raise no objection.

The report below is identical to that previously considered at Planning Committee, with the 
exception of additional consultee comments added in respect of Sussex Police and 
Environmental Health comments, a description of proposed hours of use, and an informative 
regarding litter as recommended at the previous committee. Conditions restricting the revised 
hours of use have also been added.

Site and Surrounding Area

The site comprises a ground floor commercial property within Silverhill District Shopping 
Centre as defined by the Hastings Local Plan Policies Map.  The upper floors are in 
residential use and occupied, although currently subject to enforcement investigation.  The 
front elevation of the hairdressers, adjacent to the site, (no. 17 Sedlescombe Road North) 
projects approximately 5.5m in front of the front elevation of the application site, with the retail 
unit to the south continuing the same, set back, frontage line. 

Rochester Road runs along the rear of the premises, providing access for services.  
Residential properties predominantly surround the defined shopping area with the roads most 
immediately affected being Chatham Road and Strood Road to the rear, and Silverlands 
Road, opposite.

A large Asda supermarket is also located a short distance away.

The site is constrained by:

 Historic landfill buffer zone
 Site of Specific Scientific Interest (SSSI) Impact Risk Zone (IRZ)Page 34



Proposed development

It is proposed to change the use of the existing vacant supermarket (A1) to a bingo hall (D2) 
use, as defined by the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended).  
In addition to the change of use, the applicant proposes an extension to the front of the 
building at ground floor l
[...]


Licensing - No objection
No adverse comments to make in respect of the application.  The applicant is advised that 
the premises will need to be licensed separately under the Gambling 2005 for a Bingo Hall 
before it can be operated legally.

Building Control - No objection
Building Control confirm that the works proposed will also be subject to building regulations as 
a change of use to a public building so all the relevant regulations will apply including means 
of escape requiring consultation with the Fire Brigade, disabled provisions and conservation of 
fuel and power.

Environmental Health (contaminated land) - No objection and informative note 
recommended 
Environmental Health identify that the main area of concern in respect of contaminated land 
would have been the former Marshal Tufflex site (now Asda).  The other small pockets of 
land identified as being potentially contaminated include a laundry and other areas already 
developed and, as such, it is not considered that a requirement to undertake a contaminated 
land assessment is necessary.  An informative has however been recommended that 
requires further scientific analysis to be undertaken should any suspicions with regard to 
potential contamination be aroused as a result of excavation.

Page 37



Environmental Health (noise)  - No objection
Whilst there is no basic objection to the proposal, there is a lack of detail regarding plant 
requirements such as air conditioning.  Environmental Health also note that sound proofing 
and hours of operation during the construction phase are key issues that need to be 
addressed given the residential units above the premises.  Environmental Health agree to 
the amended opening hours, subject to the submission an acceptable noise report, required 
by condition.

Planning Policy - No objection
Notes that the loss of A1 retail use will not result in non-A1 uses exceeding the threshold set 
by Policy SA2 of the Development Management Plan.  They do note how
[...]
ll be adequate to serve the footfall of the shopping area.  The position of the 
front elevation of no. 17 Sedlescombe Road North is such that the proposed seating area will 
not cause an obstruction in the flow of pedestrian movement.

Waste

A waste minimisation statement has been provided with the application which sets out how 
construction and demolition waste will be disposed of and recycled as far as possible.  
Existing bin storage at the rear of the property will be utilised to accommodate the waste 
generated from the bingo hall use.  These details are considered adequate to alleviate 
concerns raised from objections regarding waste generation and are considered to be in 
accordance with Policy DM3 of the Development Management Plan with regard to waste and 
waste storage. An informative note has also been recommended that advises the applicant 
that the outside seating area should be kept free of litter and rubbish associated with the use 
of the premises.

Page 41



Public realm

This application relates to the change of use and the proposed front extension, together with 
other associated alterations.  The location of the public bench as mentioned in an objection 
does not form part of the application and is not affected by the proposed development in terms 
of affected floorspace.  

Fire safety

Comments made regarding fire safety will be addressed through Building Regulations and an 
informative has been recommended to this effect.

Other site constraints

Having regard to guidance contained within 'Air Quality and Emission Mitigation' 2013 
produced by Sussex Air Quality Partnership, the proposed development will not exceed 
statutory guidelines for airborne pollutants and Environmental Health Officers have no 
objection in this respect.  The development will not give rise to ground or surface water 
pollutions and consultation with Environmental Health Officers has also resulted in no further 
action being needed at this stage in respect of the sites location in a historic landfill buffer 
zone.  The development is therefore in accordance with Policies DM5 and DM6 of the 
Hastings Development Management Plan (2015).

In accordance with approved guidelines, the development is not of a significant scale to 
warrant further consultation in respect of its location within the SSSI IRZ.

Conclusion

Taking account of the considerations above, it is considered that on balance, the level of harm 
caused by the proposed change of use is not so significant as to justify refusal in this instance.  
The proposal will bring an empty premises back into viable use, contributing positively to the 
vitality of this designated shopping area and also providing new employment in both the coffee 
shop and the bingo hall.  Effort has been made to approve the appearance of the building 
frontage, ensuing that the appearance of the shopping area is maintained and enhanced.  It 
is, therefore, considered that these proposals comply with the Development Plan in 
accordance with Section 38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 which 
states:

"If regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any determination to be 
made under the Planning Acts the determination must be made in accordance with the plan 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise”.

The Human Rights considerations have been taken into account fully in balancing the 
planning issues.

Page 42



Recommendation

Grant Full Planning Permission subject to the following conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans:

53-15-100, 53-15-200 A, 53-15-201 B. 

3. No development shall take place above ground until details (including colour) 
of the materials to be used in canopy hereby permitted as part of the overall 
development have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details.
 

4. Noise emitted from the proposed PA system and any other plant equipment 
as part of the use hereby permitted, when operating at its noisiest, shall not at 
any time exceed a value of 10dB below the minimum external background 
noise, at a point 1 metre outside any window of any residential property, 
unless and until a fixed maximum noise level is approved by the Local 
Planning Authority.  

5. With the exception of internal works the building works required to carry out 
the development allowed by this permission must only be carried out within 
the following times:-

08.00 - 18.00 Monday to Friday
08.00 - 13.00 on Saturdays
No working on Sundays or Public Holidays. 

6. Prior to the development hereby approved being commenced, a noise report 
from a suitably qualified professional shall be submitted for written approval 
by the Local Planning Authority.  

7. The bingo hall shall not be used except between the following hours:-

08:00 to 24:00 Monday - Sundays or Bank Holidays
 

8. The coffee shop shall not be used except between the following hours:-

08:00 to 20:00 Monday - Sunday (including Bank Holidays)
 

Reasons:
Page 43



1. This condition is imposed in accordance with the provisions of Section 91 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2. For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3. To ensure a satisfactory form of development in the interests of the character 
and amenity of the area.

4. To safeguard the amenity of adjoining and future residents.

5. To safeguard the amenity of adjoining and future residents.

6. To order to protect neighbouring residential amenity.

7. In order to protect local residential amenity.

8. In order to protect local residential amenity.

Notes to the Applicant 
 
1. Failure to comply with any condition imposed on this permission may result in 

enforcement action without further warning.

2. Statement of positive engagement: In dealing with this application Hastings 
Borough Council has actively sought to work with the applicant in a positive 
and proactive manner, in accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

3. If during any excavation, suspicions are aroused as to potentially 
contaminated land, then further scientific analysis must be undertaken.

4. The applicant is advised that the premises will need to be licensed separately 
under the Gambling 2005 for a Bingo Hall.

5. The applicant is advised that the work proposed will also be subject to 
building regulations.  All the relevant regulations will apply, including means 
of escape requiring consultation with the Fire Brigade, disabled provisions 
and conservation of fuel and power.

6. The applicant is advised that the outside seating area should be kept free of 
litter and rubbish associated with the use of the premises.

_____________________________________________________________________

Officer to Contact
Miss S Roots, Telephone 01424 783329

Background Papers
Application No: HS/FA/16/00040 including all letters and documents

Page 44



Agenda Item: 6

Report to: Planning Committee

Date: 22  June  2016

Report from: Planning Services Manager

Title of report: PLANNING APPEALS & DELEGATED DECISIONS

Purpose of report: To inform the Planning Committee of any planning appeals that 
have been lodged,  of any decisions received from the Planning 
Inspectorate and the number of delegated decisions made 
between 16 May  to 10 June 2016

Recommendations: That the report be noted

Address/
Application 

Number

Proposal PSM’s Rec. Where the 
decision 

was made

Type of 
Appeal

The following appeals have been received:

1 New Road, 
Hastings, TN35 

5HA

HS/FA/15/00530

Proposed new dwelling
Refuse 

Planning 
Permission

Delegated Planning

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



The following appeals against non-determination have been received:

Land to the rear 
of 14 

Beauharrow & 
372 Battle Road, 
St Leonards-on-
Sea TN37 7BJ

HS/FA/15/1038

Construction of 3 x 
detached houses with 

associated 
garages/parking

Not yet 
determined

Not yet 
determined Planning

The following appeals have been dismissed:

The Malvern, 
Malvern Way, 

Hastings, TN34 
3PX

HS/FA/15/00844

Remove condition 5 
(hard landscaping) & 7 
(soft landscaping) of 

planning decision 
HS/FA/08/00076

Refuse 
Planning 

Permission
Delegated Planning

The following appeals against Enforcement Notice have been dismissed:

Rocklands 
Private Caravan 
Park, Rocklands 
Lane, Hastings, 

TN35 5DY

EN/15/00028

Without planning 
permission the 

construction of a two 
storey building

Authorise S172 
enforcement 

action
Delegated Enforcement

Type of Delegated Decision Number of Decisions
Granted 55
Refused 1
Withdrawn by Applicant 1
Prior Approval Refused 1

Background Papers:
Various correspondence with Planning Inspectorate

Report written by:
Naiomi Sargant - Tel: (01424) 783264 Email: dcenquiries@hastings.gov.uk

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2016
	Minutes

	5a 11-15 Sedlescombe Road North, St. Leonards on Sea
	HS-FA-16-00040 11-15 Sedlescombe Road North

	6 Planning Appeals & Delegated Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

22 JUNE 2016

PC. 1

Present: Councillors Street (Chair), Scott (Vice-Chair), Beaney, Clarke, 
Beaver, Dowling, Roberts, Rogers and Wincott and Councillor Beaver (as the 
duly appointed substitute for Councillor Edwards).

99. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cooke and Edwards.

100. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

101. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 MAY 2016 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2016 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a true record. 

102. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS 

None.

103. PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 

103.1 11-15 Sedlescombe Road North, St. Leonards on Sea 

Proposal: Change of use from A1 (Supermarket) to D2 (Bingo 
Hall) with coffee shop extension, extension to 
create lobby area, shopfront alterations, canopy & 
outdoor seating area.

Application No: HS/FA/16/00040

Existing Use:

Conservation Area:

Listed Building

Public Consultation

Vacant supermarket (A1 retail use)

No

No

7 letters of objection and 1 neutral comment
received



PLANNING COMMITTEE

22 JUNE 2016

PC. 2

The Planning Services Manager presented this report and advised that this item was 
approved at the last meeting on 25 May 2016, subject to conditions.  Before the 
decision was issued, the applicant expressed concern regarding the proposed opening 
hours condition in relation to Sunday opening times and asked to extend the hours of 
use due to the length of time required for an evening bingo session and to enable staff 
time to close the building.  

The original condition (No. 7) of the previous report dated 25th May 2016, was 
amended from:- 08:00 to 24:00 Monday to Saturday and 08:00 to 20.00 on Sundays 
and Bank Holidays. 

to:

Bingo Hall: 08:00 – 24:00 Monday to Sunday and Bank Holidays.
Coffee Shop: 08:00 – 20:00 Monday to Sunday (including Bank Holidays).

The Planning Services Manager explained that consultations with Sussex Police and 
Environmental Health had been carried out on this change to opening hours and no 
objections were raised.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion to approve the application. This was seconded by 
Councillor Beaver.

RESOLVED - (unanimously) that planning permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission; 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans:

53-15-100, 53-15-200 A, 53-15-201 B. 

3. No development shall take place above ground until details (including 
colour) of the materials to be used in canopy hereby permitted as part of 
the overall development have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.  Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details; 

4. Noise emitted from the proposed PA system and any other plant 
equipment as part of the use hereby permitted, when operating at its 
noisiest, shall not at any time exceed a value of 10dB below the minimum 
external background noise, at a point 1 metre outside any window of any 



PLANNING COMMITTEE

22 JUNE 2016

PC. 3

residential property, unless and until a fixed maximum noise level is 
approved by the Local Planning Authority;  

5. With the exception of internal works the building works required to carry 
out the development allowed by this permission must only be carried out 
within the following times:-

08.00 - 18.00 Monday to Friday
08.00 - 13.00 on Saturdays
No working on Sundays or Public Holidays. 

6. Prior to the development hereby approved being commenced, a noise 
report from a suitably qualified professional shall be submitted for 
written approval by the Local Planning Authority;  

7. The bingo hall shall not be used except between the following hours:-

08:00 to 24:00 Monday - Sundays or Bank Holidays. 

8. The coffee shop shall not be used except between the following hours:-

08:00 to 20:00 Monday - Sunday (including Bank Holidays). 

Reasons:

1. This condition is imposed in accordance with the provisions of Section 
91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990;

2. For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning;

3. To ensure a satisfactory form of development in the interests of the 
character and amenity of the area;

4. To safeguard the amenity of adjoining and future residents;

5. To safeguard the amenity of adjoining and future residents;

6. To order to protect neighbouring residential amenity;

7. In order to protect local residential amenity; and

8. In order to protect local residential amenity.



PLANNING COMMITTEE

22 JUNE 2016

PC. 4

Notes to the Applicant 
 

11. Failure to comply with any condition imposed on this permission may 
result in enforcement action without further warning;

2. Statement of positive engagement: In dealing with this application 
Hastings Borough Council has actively sought to work with the applicant 
in a positive and proactive manner, in accordance with paragraphs 186 
and 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework;

3. If during any excavation, suspicions are aroused as to potentially 
contaminated land, then further scientific analysis must be undertaken;

4. The applicant is advised that the premises will need to be licensed 
separately under the Gambling 2005 for a Bingo Hall;

5. The applicant is advised that the work proposed will also be subject to 
building regulations.  All the relevant regulations will apply, including 
means of escape requiring consultation with the Fire Brigade, disabled 
provisions and conservation of fuel and power; and

6. The applicant is advised that the outside seating area should be kept free 
of litter and rubbish associated with the use of the premises.

104. PLANNING APPEALS & DELEGATED DECISIONS 

The Planning Services Manager reported that 1 planning appeal had been received; 1 
appeal against non-determination had been received; 1 appeal had been dismissed 
and 1 appeal against an Enforcement Notice had been in part dismissed, with planning 
permission granted for a new scheme known as ‘Scheme 3a’.  She also reported on 
the number of delegated decisions.  

All matters had arisen between 16th May to 10th June 2016.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6.08 pm)


